## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM399034

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Biomed Healthcare, Inc.		03/22/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Soleo Health Holding, Inc.		
Street Address:	950 Calcon Hook Road		
Internal Address:	Suite 15		
City:	Sharon Hill		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19079		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4645289	SOLEO HEALTH
Registration Number:	4648210	SOLEO HEALTH

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3142311776

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

314-889-8000 Phone:

Email: uspt@polsinelli.com **Correspondent Name:** Matthew J. Smith 100 S. Fourth Street Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 1000

Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	080657-508781
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew J. Smith
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew J. Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	09/19/2016

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Soleo Assignment#page1.tif source=Soleo Assignment#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 005879 FRAME: 0322**

900378592

source=Soleo Assignment#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005879 FRAME: 0323

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment"), effective as of March 22, 2016 (the "Effective Date"), is made by and between BIOMED HEALTHCARE, INC., a Delaware corporation located at 950 Calcon Hook Road, Suite 15, Sharon Hill, PA 19079 ("Assignor"), and SOLEO HEALTH HOLDINGS, INC., a Delaware corporation located at 950 Calcon Hook Road, Suite 15, Sharon Hill, PA 19079 ("Assignee") (each, a "Party" and collectively, the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks listed on Exhibit A, and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and associated therewith (the foregoing referred to as the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks to Assignee, and Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and convey to Assignee all its right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, together with all applications and/or registrations thereof, together with a right to sue for and collect on all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of said Marks.
- 2. Assignee hereby assumes all liabilities and obligations in connection with the assignment described in Paragraph (1) hereof, except as otherwise agreed in writing.
- 3. Assignor agrees to take whatever further action is deemed necessary or appropriate by Assignee to properly and fully effect and perfect the transfer to Assignee of the Marks, to establish full custody of the Marks by Assignee, to set forth and establish the chain of title to the Marks, and to set forth and establish the first use of the Marks. For example, without limitation, Assignor agrees to execute assignments to Assignee regarding the Marks as may be required in proceedings throughout the world.
- 4. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Pennsylvania without reference to its conflict of law principles.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005879 FRAME: 0324

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Assignment to be executed by and through their properly authorized signatories effective as of the date first written above.

٠.	6.	V. 7		 . O TO	5 X
234	. •		88.	 8 2	26.
	X.7			 	<b>K</b> :

BIOMED HEALTHCARE, INC. A Delaware corporation

1

Title: Exec. Vice theoder

### ASSIGNEE:

SOLEO HEALTH HOLDINGS, INC A Delaware corporation

ву: ....

Print Name:

2

# **EXHIBIT A Trademarks**

Mark/Name/AN/RN	Status/Status Date	Brief Goods/Services	Owner
SOLEO HEALTH and Design SOLEO RN: 4645289 SN: 86292700	Registered November 25, 2014	(Int'l Class: 35) providing information in the field of drug reimbursement for prescribers, patients and the pharmaceutical industry by means of a call (Int'l Class: 36) providing information in the field of financial support options and resources for prescribers, patients and the pharmaceutical industry by means (Int'l Class: 41) providing information in the field of drug specific education for prescribers, patients and the pharmaceutical industry by means of a (Int'l Class: 44) providing information in the field of adherence and compliance to prescribed medication dosing regimens and disease state for prescribers, patients	Biomed Healthcare, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)
SOLEO HEALTH  SOLEO HEALTH  RN: 4648210 SN: 86203672	Registered December 2, 2014	(Int'l Class: 35) providing information in the field of drug reimbursement for prescribers, patients and the pharmaceutical industry by means of a call (Int'l Class: 36) providing information in the field of financial support options and resources for prescribers, patients and the pharmaceutical industry by means (Int'l Class: 41) providing information in the field of drug specific education for prescribers, patients and the pharmaceutical industry by means of a (Int'l Class: 44) providing information in the field of adherence and compliance to prescribed medication dosing regimens and disease state for prescribers, patients	Biomed Healthcare, Inc. (Delaware Corp.)

3

**RECORDED: 09/19/2016**